State of Misconsin



2013 Assembly Bill 812

Date of enactment: April 23, 2014 Date of publication*: April 24, 2014

2013 WISCONSIN ACT 368

AN ACT to renumber and amend 110.20 (15) and 341.60; to amend 341.10 (10) (intro.) and (a); and to create 110.20 (11) (c), 110.20 (15) (b), 341.10 (10) (c), 341.60 (1), 341.60 (2) and 341.60 (3) of the statutes; relating to: fraudulent motor vehicle emission inspection reports and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 110.20 (11) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

110.20 (11) (c) No person may knowingly do any of the following:

1. Alter data from an inspection test under sub. (6).

2. Submit a false report of data from an inspection test required under sub. (6).

Attribute data from an inspection test under sub.
to a vehicle other than the vehicle tested.

SECTION 2. 110.20 (15) of the statutes is renumbered 110.20 (15) (a) and amended to read:

110.20 (15) (a) PENALTY. Any Except as provided in par. (b), any person who violates this section or rules promulgated under this section may be required to forfeit not more than \$500.

SECTION 3. 110.20 (15) (b) of the statutes is created to read:

110.20 (**15**) (b) 1. An individual who performs a test under sub. (11) (a) and violates sub. (11) (c) is guilty of a Class H felony.

2. The employer of an individual who performs a test under sub. (11) (a) and who violates sub. (11) (c) may be required to forfeit not more than \$500.

SECTION 4. 341.10 (10) (intro.) and (a) of the statutes are amended to read:

341.10 (10) (intro.) The vehicle requires inspection under s. 110.20 (6) and any of the following applies:

(a) The vehicle has not been inspected; or.

SECTION 5. 341.10 (10) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

341.10 (10) (c) The most recent inspection of the vehicle under s. 110.20 (6) involved a violation of s. 110.20 (11) (c).

SECTION 6. 341.60 of the statutes is renumbered 341.60 (intro.) and amended to read:

341.60 Fraudulent application for registration or license. (intro.) Any person who gives a false or fictitious name, address or location where a vehicle is customarily kept in an application for license or registration or who makes application for license or registration in the name of a person other than the true owner, or true owner and lessee, does any of the following may be fined not more than \$200 or imprisoned not more than 6 months or both-:

SECTION 7. 341.60 (1) of the statutes is created to read:

341.60 (1) Provides a false or fictitious name, address, or location where a vehicle is customarily kept in an application for license or registration.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."

SECTION 8. 341.60 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

341.60 (2) Applies for a license or registration in the name of a person other than the true owner, or true owner and lessee.

SECTION 9. 341.60 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

341.60 (3) Submits in an application for registration evidence of inspection under s. 110.20 (6) from an inspection that involved a violation of s. 110.20 (11) (c) if the person was aware of the violation at the time the person submitted evidence of the inspection in an application for registration.